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How’s the housing market?

A chilly November for Ottawa sales

OTTAWA, December 5, 2012 -
With the cooler weather, comes a
slight “cool down” in the Ottawa
resale market. While the average
sale price increased, the number
of units sold decreased on a year
over year analysis. Members of
the Ottawa Real Estate Board
sold 931 residential properties in
November through the Board’s
Multiple Listing Service® system,
compared with 1,023 in November
2011, a decrease of nine per
cent. The five-year average for
November sales is 890.

“Last year was the best November
on record for resale home sales
in Ottawa, while this November
the sales have come back down
to their normal levels,” says Ansel
Clarke, President of the Ottawa
Real Estate Board. “Sales for the
first eleven months of the year are
at 13,692.”

November’s sales included 208 in
the condominium property class,

and 723 in the residential property
class. The condominium property
class includes any property,
regardless of style (i.e. detached,
semi-detached, apartment, stacked
etc.), which is registered as a
condominium, as well as properties
which are co-operatives, life leases
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and timeshares. The residential
property class includes all other
residential properties.

The average sale price of
properties, including
condominiums, sold in November
in the Ottawa area was $350,020,
an increase of one per cent over

November 2011. The average

residential

sale price for a condominium-
class property was $258,500, a
decrease of 2.6 per cent over
November 2011. The average sale
price of aresidential-class property
was $376,349, an increase of one
per cent over November 2011.
The Board cautions that average
sale price information can be
useful in establishing trends over
time but should not be used as an
indicator that specific properties
have increased or decreased
in value. The average
price is calculated based on
the total dollar volume of all
properties sold.

sale

“Continue to keep in mind that
market fluctuations do occur,”
explains Clarke. “This is why
it is important for buyers and
sellers to talk to their Ottawa area
REALTOR® for more information
about the housing market outlook
where they live, or want to live.
Ottawa remains a great place to

buy and/or sell a home.”

Media/public enquiries: Valerie Powell, Communications Officer, 613-225-2240

The Ottawa Real Estate Board is an industry association of over 2,800 sales representatives and brokers in the Ottawa area. Members of the Board are also members of the

Ontario and Canadian Real Estate Associations.

The MLS® systemis amember based service, paid for by the REALTOR® members of the Ottawa Real Estate Board. The MLS® mark symbolizes the cooperation among REALTORS® to effect
the purchase and sale of real estate through real estate services provided by REALTORS®. MLS® commercial and residential listings are available for viewing on the Board’s internet site at
www.OttawaRealEstate.org and on the national websites of The Canadian Real Estate Association at www.REALTOR.ca and www.ICX.ca.

Trademarks are owned or controlled by The Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify real estate professionals who are members of CREA (REALTOR®) and/or the quality of

services they provide (MLS®).
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Ottawa Real Estate Board

Residential and Condominium Sales

for the Month of November -

2012

Average Sale Price
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OTHER

$255,350
$400,155
$469,854
$348,312
$458,000
$294,950
$300,539

$83,750
$325,615
$213,500

CON

1LEVEL
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OTHER

$376,349

$270,339
$241,402
$289,192
$300, 025
$193,125

# Units
2012 2011 %Chg
20 30 -33.3
427 444 -3.8
26 36 -27.8
180 186 -3.2
2 3 -33.3
2 3 -33.3
28 22 27.3
4 5 -20.0
33 47 -29.8

1 0
723 776 -6.8
100 126 -20.6
87 97 -10.3
13 13 0.0
4 7 -42.9
4 4 0.0
208 247 -15.8
931 1,023 -9.0

2011 %Chg
$241,481 5.7
$389,490 2.7
$509,528 -7.8
$348,797 -0.1
$445,800 2.7
$369,000 -20.1
$288,164 4.3

$37,300 124.5
$354,903 -8.3

S0

$372,485 1.0
$289,226 -6.5
$229,940 5.0
$280,692 3.0
$323,929 -7.4
$224,125 -13.8
$265,424 -2.6
$346,635 1.0

Property Class

Ottawa Real Estate Board

Residential and Condominium Sales

Year-To-Date up to November -

2012

Average Sale Price
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$269,237
$394,043
$489, 950
$344,559
$346,508
$398,916
$312,635
$69,638
$358,334
$233,475

CON

1LEVEL
1.5STY
2STOREY
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HIRANCH
SPLIT
OTHER

$374,940

$299,700
$292,333
$235,474
$269,725
$306,826
$171,125
$205,767
$229,604

# Units
2012 2011 %Chg
332 350 -5.1
6,377 6,179 3.2
464 460 0.9
2,531 2,508 0.9
30 29 3.4
74 90 -17.8
378 390 -3.1
95 80 18.8
492 508 -3.1
24 16 50.0
10,797 10,610 1.8
1,372 1,536 -10.7
3 4 -25.0
1,269 1,283 -1.1
167 183 -8.7
46 41 12.2
2 2 0.0
9 15 -40.0
27 21 28.6
2,895 3,085 -6.2

2011 %Chg
$250,637 7.4
$386,957 1.8
$481,639 1.7
$341,566 0.9
$452,062  -23.3
$420,606 -5.2
$290,678 7.6

$72,761 -4.3
$354,654 1.0
$312,525  -25.3
$368,732 1.7
$287,316 4.3
$258,250 13.2
$226,195 4.1
$275,104 -2.0
$301,922 1.6
$190,950 -10.4
$237,107  -13.2
$222,352 3.3
$260,580 3.2
$344,369 2.4
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