

Visit www.OttawaRealEstate.org for local MLS® listings, Open House information or to contact one of our members.

December 2012

How's the housing market? A chilly November for Ottawa sales

OTTAWA, December 5, 2012 -With the cooler weather, comes a slight "cool down" in the Ottawa resale market. While the average sale price increased, the number of units sold decreased on a year over year analysis. Members of the Ottawa Real Estate Board sold 931 residential properties in November through the Board's Multiple Listing Service® system, compared with 1,023 in November 2011, a decrease of nine per cent. The five-year average for November sales is 890.

"Last year was the best November on record for resale home sales in Ottawa, while this November the sales have come back down to their normal levels," says Ansel Clarke, President of the Ottawa Real Estate Board. "Sales for the first eleven months of the year are at 13,692."

November's sales included 208 in the condominium property class,

and 723 in the residential property class. The condominium property class includes any property, regardless of style (i.e. detached, semi-detached, apartment, stacked etc.), which is registered as a condominium, as well as properties which are co-operatives, life leases



and timeshares. The residential property class includes all other residential properties.

The average sale price of residential properties, including condominiums, sold in November in the Ottawa area was \$350,020, an increase of one per cent over November 2011. The average

sale price for a condominiumclass property was \$258,500, a decrease of 2.6 per cent over November 2011. The average sale price of a residential-class property was \$376,349, an increase of one per cent over November 2011. The Board cautions that average sale price information can be useful in establishing trends over time but should not be used as an indicator that specific properties have increased or decreased value. The average in sale price is calculated based on the total dollar volume of all properties sold.

"Continue to keep in mind that market fluctuations do occur," explains Clarke. "This is why it is important for buyers and sellers to talk to their Ottawa area REALTOR® for more information about the housing market outlook where they live, or want to live. Ottawa remains a great place to buy and/or sell a home."

Media/public enquiries: Valerie Powell, Communications Officer, 613-225-2240

The Ottawa Real Estate Board is an industry association of over 2,800 sales representatives and brokers in the Ottawa area. Members of the Board are also members of the Ontario and Canadian Real Estate Associations.

Trademarks are owned or controlled by The Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify real estate professionals who are members of CREA (REALTOR®) and/or the quality of services they provide (MLS®).

The MLS® system is a member based service, paid for by the REALTOR® members of the Ottawa Real Estate Board. The MLS® mark symbolizes the cooperation among REALTOR® to effect the purchase and sale of real estate through real estate services provided by REALTORS®. MLS® commercial and residential listings are available for viewing on the Board's internet site at <u>www.OttawaRealEstate.org</u> and on the national websites of The Canadian Real Estate Association at <u>www.REALTOR.ca</u> and <u>www.ICX.ca</u>.

Ottawa Real Estate Board Residential and Condominium Sales for the Month of November - 2012

Property Class	Туре	0.01.0	# Units	l Ch -	2012	Average Sale Price	
		2012	2011	%Chg	2012	2011	%Chg
RES	1.5STY	20	30	-33.3	\$255,350	\$241,481	5.7
	2STOREY	427	444	-3.8	\$400,155	\$389,490	2.7
	3STOREY	26	36	-27.8	\$469,854	\$509,528	-7.8
	BUNGLOW	180	186	-3.2	\$348,312	\$348,797	-0.1
	DBL-SXS	2	3	-33.3	\$458,000	\$445,800	2.7
	DUP-UD	2	3	-33.3	\$294,950	\$369,000	-20.1
	HIRANCH	28	22	27.3	\$300,539	\$288,164	4.3
	MOBIL	4	5	-20.0	\$83,750	\$37,300	124.5
	SPLIT	33	47	-29.8	\$325,615	\$354,903	-8.3
	OTHER	1	0		\$213,500	\$0	•
		723	776	-6.8	\$376,349	\$372,485	1.0
CON		100	100	20.0	4070 220	4000 00 <i>c</i>	с г
CON	1LEVEL	100	126	-20.6	\$270,339	\$289,226	-6.5
	2STOREY	87	97	-10.3	\$241,402	\$229,940	5.0
	3STOREY	13	13	0.0	\$289,192	\$280,692	3.0
	BUNGLOW	4	7	-42.9	\$300,025	\$323,929	-7.4
	OTHER	4	4	0.0	\$193,125	\$224,125	-13.8
		208	247	-15.8	\$258,500	\$265,424	
		931	1,023	-9.0	\$350,020	\$346,635	1.0

Ottawa Real Estate Board Residential and Condominium Sales Year-To-Date up to November - 2012

Property Class	Туре	2012	# Units 2011	%Chg	2012	Average Sale Pr 2011	ice %Chg
RES	1.5STY	332	350		\$269,237	\$250,637	7.4
	2STOREY	6,377	6,179	3.2	\$394,043	\$386,957	1.8
	3STOREY	464	460	0.9	\$489,950	\$481,639	1.7
	BUNGLOW	2,531	2,508	0.9	\$344,559	\$341,566	0.9
	DBL-SXS	30	29	3.4	\$346,508	\$452,062	-23.3
	DUP-UD	74	90	-17.8	\$398,916	\$420,606	-5.2
	HIRANCH	378	390	-3.1	\$312,635	\$290,678	7.6
	MOBIL	95	80	18.8	\$69,638	\$72,761	-4.3
	SPLIT	492	508	-3.1	\$358,334	\$354,654	1.0
	OTHER	24	16	50.0	\$233,475	\$312,525	-25.3
		10,797	10,610	1.8	\$374,940	\$368,732	1.7
CON	1LEVEL	1,372	1,536	-10.7	\$299,700	\$287,316	4.3
	1.5STY	3	4	-25.0	\$292,333	\$258,250	13.2
	2STOREY	1,269	1,283	-1.1	\$235 , 474	\$226,195	4.1
	3STOREY	167	183	-8.7	\$269,725	\$275,104	-2.0
	BUNGLOW	46	41	12.2	\$306,826	\$301,922	1.6
	HIRANCH	2	2	0.0	\$171,125	\$190,950	-10.4
	SPLIT	9	15	-40.0	\$205,767	\$237,107	-13.2
	OTHER	27	21	28.6	\$229,604	\$222,352	3.3
		2,895	3,085	-6.2	\$268,889	\$260,580	3.2
		13,692	13,695	0.0	\$352,517	\$344,369	2.4